
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals         ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE:  April 11, 2023 
 
REGARDING:  24305 Haggerty Road, Parcel # 50-22-24-476-022 (PZ23-0008) 
 
BY:   Charles Boulard, Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Nowak & Fraus Engineers                                                
 
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   This property is zoned General Business (B-3) 
 
Location:   west side of Haggerty Road, north of 10 Mile 
 
Parcel #:    50-22-24-476-022 
 
Request  
The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.10.3.A to 
allow an overhead door to face a major thoroughfare (Haggerty Road). This property is zoned 
General Business (B-3) 
 
:   
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ23-0008, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
 

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 
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_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ23-0008, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0423. 
Charles Boulard - Director Community Development - City of Novi 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if 
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the 
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project 
meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with 
the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional 
Variance.) 
 

Standard #1.  Circumstances or Physical Conditions. 
Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not 
apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity. 
Circumstances or physical conditions may include: 
 

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property 
in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment. 

    □ Not Applicable       □ Applicable   If applicable, describe below: 
 
 
 
 
 

and/or 
 

b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or 
other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure. 

    □ Not Applicable       □ Applicable   If applicable, describe below: 
 
 
 
 
 

and/or 
 

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent 
to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties. 

    □ Not Applicable       □ Applicable   If applicable, describe below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVIEW STANDARDS  
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

 

 

Community Development Department 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 



Page 2 of 2 
Building 113 ZBA Review Standards Dimensional Revised 06/15 

 

 
Standard #2. Not Self-Created. 
Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional 
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created). 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard #3. Strict Compliance. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing 
area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted 
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to 
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause  an adverse impact on surrounding 
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 
zoning district.  
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2022-11-17 - PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW
2023-01-13 - REVISED PER PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN REVIEW

REVISIONS:

Lithia Motors, Inc.
Porsche of Novi

Know what's below
Call before you dig.

R

LAND SITUATED IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF OAKLAND, CITY OF
NOVI, AS DESCRIBED AS:

PARCEL I:
A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST,
CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 24; THENCE
SOUTH 88 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST (RECORDED AS SOUTH 88
DEGREES 26 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST) 60.02 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
WESTERLY LINE OF HAGGERTY ROAD; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 03 MINUTES
40 SECONDS EAST 583.59 (RECORDED AS 571.73) FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY
LINE OF SAID HAGGERTY ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 88
DEGREES 26 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST 800.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 03 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 190.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 49
DEGREES 33 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST 150.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 56 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 685.42 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF
SAID HAGGERTY ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 40 SECONDS
WEST 265.00 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID HAGGERTY ROAD TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL II:
A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST,
CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 24; THENCE
SOUTH 88 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST (RECORDED AS SOUTH 88
DEGREES 26 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST) 60.02 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
WESTERLY LINE OF HAGGERTY ROAD; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 03 MINUTES
40 SECONDS EAST 848.59 (RECORDED AS 836.73) FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY
LINE OF SAID HAGGERTY ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 56 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST 685.42 FEET; THENCE NORTH 49
DEGREES 33 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST 116.83 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51
DEGREES 56 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST (RECORDED AS NORTH 51 DEGREES 56
MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST (RECORDED AS NORTH 51 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST) 289.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 20
SECONDS EAST 368.93 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID HAGGERTY ROAD;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST 254.54 FEET ALONG
THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID HAGGERTY ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 24315 HAGGERTY, NOVI, MI
TAX ID: 22-24-476-022 (PARCEL I AND II TOGETHER)
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Land Surveyors
Land Planners

ENGINEERS

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 Woodward Ave.
Pontiac, MI 48342-5032

Tel. (248) 332-7931
Fax.  (248) 332-8257

WWW.NOWAKFRAUS.COM

Owner
LITHIA MOTORS, INC.
150 N. BARTLETT STREET
MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

CONTACT:
MS. ANNE BRECK
PHONE: (541) 734-3043
EMAIL: ABRECK@LITHIA.COM

Civil Engineer
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 WOODWARD AVENUE
PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342
CONTACT:
MR. JASON R. LONGHURST, P.E.
PHONE: (248) 332-7931
EMAIL: JLONGHURST@NFE-ENGR.COM

Landscape Architect
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 WOODWARD AVENUE
PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342
CONTACT:
MR. GEORGE OSTROWSKI
PHONE: (248) 332-7931
EMAIL: GOSTROWSI@NFE-ENGR.COM

Photometric Consultant
GASSER BUSH AND ASSOCIATES
30984 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150
CONTACT: MS. TARA (VERLINDEN) NIXON, LC
PHONE: (734) 742-2009
EMAIL: TVERLINDEN@GASSERBUSH.COM

Architect
STUDIO DETROIT
2040  PARK AVENUE
SUITE 200
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226
CONTACT:
MR. SHANE BURLEY AIA, NCARB
PHONE: (313) 919-5886
EMAIL: SHANE@STUDIO-DETROIT.COM
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Storm Drainage
Structure Schedule

Structure Name
#1
4' DIA. MANHOLE
EJIW 1040A
#2
4' DIA. MANHOLE
EJIW 1040A

#3
4' DIA. MANHOLE
EJIW 1040A

#4
4' DIA. CATCH BASIN
WITH 2' SUMP
EJIW 7045 M1
#5
4' DIA. CATCH BASIN
WITH 2' SUMP
EJIW 7045 M1
#6
4' DIA. MANHOLE
EJIW 1040A
CONNECT TO EX. STORM
#7
4' DIA. CATCH BASIN
WITH 2' SUMP
EJIW 7045 M1
#8
4' DIA. MANHOLE
EJIW 1040A

#9
4' DIA. MANHOLE
EJIW 1040A

#10
4' DIA. CATCH BASIN
WITH 2' SUMP
EJIW 7045 M1
#11
4' DIA. CATCH BASIN
WITH 2' SUMP
EJIW 7045 M1
#12
4' DIA. CATCH BASIN
WITH 2' SUMP
EJIW 7045 M1
#EX
EX. CATCH BASIN
#OC
6' DIA. OUTLET
CONTROL STRUCTURE
WITH WEIR PLATE AND
STAGED OUTLET
EJIW 1040 A
#PT1
5' PRETREATMENT
STRUCTRE
ADS BARRACUDA MAX S5
#PT2
5' PRETREATMENT
STRUCTRE
ADS BARRACUDA MAX S5

Structure Details
PR. RIM 861.90
PR. 18" N. INV.  852.00
EX. 18" W. INV. 851.49
PR. RIM 863.00
PR. 12" N. INV.  854.70
PR. 12" S. INV. 854.70
PR. RIM 862.30
PR. 12" E. INV.  855.29
PR. 12" W. INV.  856.65
PR. 12" S. INV. 855.19

PR. RIM 861.15
PR. 12" E. INV. 856.92

PR. RIM 862.95
PR. 12" SE. INV.  855.97
PR. 8" S. INV.  859.43
PR. 12" W. INV. 855.87
PR. RIM 862.95
PR. 12" S. INV.  858.25
PR. 12" E. INV.  856.43
PR. 12" NW. INV. 856.34

PR. RIM 862.65
PR. 12" N. INV. 858.33

PR. RIM 863.00
PR. 12" S. INV.  856.69
PR. 12" N. INV. 856.79
PR. RIM 863.35
PR. 12" W. INV.  857.11
PR. 12" E. INV.  857.11
PR. 12" N. INV. 857.01

PR. RIM 861.50
PR. 12" E. INV. 857.30

PR. RIM 863.20
PR. 12" E. INV.  858.07
PR. 8" N. INV.  859.43
PR. 12" W. INV. 857.52

PR. RIM 862.80
PR. 12" W. INV. 858.55

PR. RIM 866.96
EX. 12" W. INV. 859.06

PR. RIM 861.50
PR. 18" N. INV.  852.11
PR. 18" S. INV. 852.09

PR. RIM 863.05
PR. 12" N. INV.  854.89
PR. 12" S. INV. 854.79

PR. RIM 863.20
PR. 12" S. INV.  856.85
PR. 12" N. INV. 856.75
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DAMAGE TO PRIVATE PROPERTY
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SUB-SOIL CONDITIONS

SUBGRADE UNDERCUTTING AND PREPARTION
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SOIL EROSION / SEDIMENTATION CONTROL
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GENERAL TREE PROTECTION NOTES
1.  APPROVED TREE PROTECTION SHALL BE ERECTED PRIOR TO THE START
   OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE
   IN PLACE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE.
2. ALL UNDERSTORY VEGETATION WITHIN THE LIMITS OF PROTECTIVE FENCING
   SHALL BE PRESERVED.
3. NO PERSON MAY CONDUCT ANY ACTIVITY WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY
   TREE DESIGNATED TO REMAIN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PLACING
   SOLVENTS, BUILDING MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, OR SOIL DEPOSITS
   WITHIN THE DRIP LINE.
4. WHERE GROUPINGS OF TREES ARE TO REMAIN, TREE FENCING SHALL BE
   PLACED AT THE LIMITS OF GRADING LINE.
5. DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO PERSON SHALL ATTACH ANY DEVICE OR WIRE
   TO ANY TREE, SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.
6. ALL UTILITY SERVICE REQUESTS MUST INCLUDE NOTIFICATION TO THE
   INSTALLER THAT PROTECTED TREES MUST BE AVOIDED. ALL TRENCHING SHALL
   OCCUR OUTSIDE OF THE PROTECTIVE FENCING.
7. SWALES SHALL BE ROUTED TO AVOID THE AREA WITHIN THE DRIP LINES OF
   PROTECTED TREES.
8. TREES LOCATED ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION
   ACTIVITIES MUST BE PROTECTED.
9. ROOT ZONES OF PROTECTED TREES SHOULD BE SURROUNDED WITH RIGIDLY
   STAKED FENCING.
10. THE PARKING OF IDLE AND RUNNING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROHIBITED UNDER THE
    DRIP LINE OF PROTECTED TREES.
11.  THE STRIPPING OF TOPSOIL FROM AROUND PROTECTED TREES SHALL BE PROHIBITED.
12. ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE CUT AWAY FROM TREES TO REAMIN.
13. THE GRUBBING OF UNDERSTORY VEGETATION WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHOULD
    BE CLEARED BY CUTTING VEGETATION AT THE GROUND WITH A CHAIN SAW OR
    MINIMALLY WITH A HYDRO-AXE.
14. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPLACEMENT PER ORDINANCE
    GUIDELINES, FOR THE DAMAGE OR REMOVAL OF ANY TREE DESIGNATED TO REMAIN.
15. TREES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED, EVALUATED AND FLAGGED FOR
    REMOVAL, BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR FORESTER, ONLY AS DIRECTED
    BY THE OWNER OR OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

5/8" X 6'8" RE-ROD, OR
EQUAL, SUPPORT POSTS
EVERY 10' O.C.
INSTALL POSTS A MIN. 24"
INTO GROUND, TYPICAL

4' HIGH FENCING, AS SPECIFIED,
TO BE PLACED 1' OUTSIDE THE DRIP
LINE OR LIMITS OF GRADING, AS
INDICATED ON PLAN, TYPICAL

NOTE:
FENCING TO BE 4' HIGH ORANGE
SNOW FENCE, OR APPROVED EQUAL

PROTECTION FENCING TO BE
MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD

NTS
TREE PROTECTION DETAIL-PLAN

TREE DRIPLINE

4' HIGH PROTECTIVE
FENCE, AS SPECIFIED
PLACED AT A MINIMUM
1' OUTSIDE THE DRIPLINE
OF THE TREE

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL-SECTION
NTS
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LEGEND:

TREES TO BE REMOVED

TREES TO REMAIN

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

950

912

TREE PRESERVATION SUMMARY:
TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES SURVEYED:                            34
TOTAL OFF-SITE TREES: 20
NET TREES ON-SITE: 14
TOTAL NUMBER OF  TREES TO BE REMOVED:      14
TOTAL LANDMARK TREES TO BE REMOVED:      0
TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES TO REMAIN:                            0

SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A REGULATED WOODLAND

TREE PROTECTION FENCING TO BE
PLACED AT THE LIMITS OF GRADING
LINE OR TREE DRIPLINE, SHOWN PER
PLAN AND COORDINATED W/ PROPOSED
GRADING ACCORDING TO CIVIL DWGS

EXISTING TREES TO
BE REMOVED

SOIL NOTE:
EXISTING SOILS ON-SITE ARE COMPRISED
SOLELY OF MARLETTE SANDY LOAM (10B),
W/ 1-6% SLOPES

EXISTING TREES TO
BE REMOVED

EXISTING B-3
ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING B-3
ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING B-3
ZONING DISTRICT

PROPOSED TWO-STORY
PORSCHE DEALERSHIP

19,170 S.F.

ADDITIONAL PERIMETER PARKING
LOT TREES WERE PROVIDED TO ACCOUNT
FOR THE THREE REMOVED TREES

11/15/22 ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY SPA

01/13/23 REVISED PER CITY REVIEW
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ALL LAWN AREAS WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF SITE SHALL BE SEED
ON MIN 3" TOPSOIL

ALL PROPOSED PLANT BEDS
TO BE FINISHED W/ 3" DEPTH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH, TYPICAL
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LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
TOTAL SITE AREA:      350,320.53 S.F. OR 8.04 ACRES
PROJECT SITE AREA:  97,208.53 S.F. OR 2.23 ACRES

LANDSCAPE ABUTTING A R.O.W.
STREET TREES: (S)
1 DECIDUOUS TREE PER 35 L.F. OF FRONTAGE

HAGGERY ROAD
REQUIRED: 202.13 / 35 L.F. = 5.76 OR 6 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 4 EXISTING TREES, 2 PROPOSED

ROW LANDSCAPE GREENBELT: (G)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F (ADJACENT TO PKG)
1 TREE PER 45 L.F. (W/O PKG)
1 SUB-CANOPY TREE PER 20 L.F. (W/ PKG)
1 SUB-CANOPY TREE PER 30 L.F. (W/O PKG)

HAGGERTY ROAD
REQUIRED: 209.65 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 5.99 OR 6 TREES REQUIRED

209.65 L.F. / 20 L.F. = 10.48 OR 11 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED:   14 CANOPY TREES AND 24 SUB-CANOPY TREES
PROVIDED:  0 PLANTINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHIN THE BUCKEYE PIPELINE ESMT

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
VEHICLE USE AREA
VUA = 44.303 S.F. (CALCULATED)
7.5% OF TOTAL VEHICLE USE AREA UP TO 50,000 S.F.
42,155 S.F. X 7.5% = 3,323 S.F.

REQUIRED PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED:  3,323 S.F.
PROVIDED: 4,043  S.F.

PARKING LOT DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES (I)
1 DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREE PER 200 S.F. REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED: 3,323 S.F. / 200 S.F. = 16.6 OR 17 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 17 TREES

PARKING PERIMETER GREEN SPACE (P)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F. OF PARKING PERIMETER
   731 L.F. / 35 L.F. =  21 TREES
   180 L.F. / 70 L.F. = 3 TREES
REQUIRED:  24 TREES
PROVIDED: 27 TREES

FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE (F)
REQUIRED:
BUILDING: 583.2 L.F.- 88 L.F.  X 8' = 3,962 S.F. AREA REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 2,731 S.F. OVERALL (1,293 S.F. PROVIDED IN OTHER AREAS)
E. 96.57 L.F. (75%)

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES
1.  LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE, INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS
  AND REVIEW PROPOSED PLANTING AND RELATED WORK. IN CASE OF
   DISCREPANCY BETWEEN PLAN AND PLANT LIST, THE PLAN SHALL
   GOVERN QUANTITIES. CONTACT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WITH ANY
   CONCERNS.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL ON-SITE UTILITIES
   PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION ON HIS/HER PHASE OF WORK. ANY
   DAMAGE OR INTERUPTION OF SERVICES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
   OF THE CONTRACTOR.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL RELATED ACTIVITIES WITH
   OTHER TRADES, AND SHALL REPORT ANY UNACCEPTACBLE SITE CONDITIONS
   TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT.
4. PLANTS SHALL BE FULL, WELL-BRANCHED, AND IN HEALTHY VIGOROUS
   GROWING CONDITION.
5. PLANTS SHALL BE WATERED BEFORE AND AFTER PLANTING IS COMPLETE.
6. ALL TREES MUST BE STAKED, FERTILIZED AND MULCHED AND SHALL BE
   GUARANTEED TO EXHIBIT A NORMAL GROWTH CYCLE FOR AT LEAST ONE (1)
   YEAR FOLLOWING PLANTING.
7. ALL MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED IN THE MOST
   RECENT EDITION OF THE "AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK".
8. CONTRACTOR WILL SUPPLY FINISHED GRADE AND EXCAVATE AS NECESSARY TO
  SUPPLY PLANT MIX DEPTH IN ALL PLANTING BEDS AS INDICATED IN PLANT DETAILS
   AND A DEPTH OF 4" IN ALL LAWN AREAS.
9. PROVIDE CLEAN BACKFILL SOIL, USING MATERIAL STOCKPILED ON-SITE. SOIL
   SHALL BE SCREENED AND FREE OF DEBRIS, FOREIGN MATERIAL, AND STONE.
10. SLOW-RELEASE FERTILIZER SHALL BE ADDED TO THE PLANT PITS BEFORE
   BEING BACKFILLED. APPLICATION SHALL BE AT THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED
   RATES.
11. AMENDED PLANT MIX (PREPARED TOPSOIL) SHALL CONSIST OF 1/3 SCREENED TOPSOIL,
    1/3 SAND, AND 1/3 "DAIRY DOO" COMPOST, MIXED WELL AND SPREAD TO A DEPTH AS
    INDICATED IN PLANTING DETAILS.
12. ALL PLANTINGS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK, SPREAD TO
   A DEPTH OF 3" FOR TREES AND SHRUBS, AND 2" ON ANNUALS, PERENNIALS, AND
   GROUNDCOVER PLANTINGS. MULCH SHALL BE FREE FROM DEBRIS AND FOREIGN
   MATERIAL, AND PIECES ON INCONSISTENT SIZE.
13. NO SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES OF LOCATION, OR PLANT TYPE SHALL BE MADE
   WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.
14. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
   THE PLANS AND FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
15. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL PLANT
   MATERIAL IN A VERTICAL CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE GUARANTEED PERIOD.
16. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT
   TO REJECT ANY WORK OR MATERIAL THAT DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
   THE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.
17. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEED AND MULCH OR SOD (AS INDICATED ON
   PLANS) ALL AREAS DESIGNATED AS SUCH ON THE PLANS, THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT
   LIMITS. FURTHER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESTORING AREAS
   DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION, NOT IN THE CONTRACT LIMITS, TO EQUAL OR
   GREATER CONDITION.
18. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL HAVE PROPER DRAINAGE THAT PREVENTS EXCESSIVE
    WATER FROM PONDING ON LAWN AREAS OR AROUND TREES AND SHRUBS.
19. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND
   SYSTEM.

GENERAL SEED NOTE:
ALL LAWN AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE SEEDED, SHALL BE HYDRO-SEEDED
WITH SPECIFIED BLENDS, AND STABILIZED WITH WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER MULCH
(2,000 LBS PER ACRE) . IN AREAS SUBJECT  TO EROSION, SEEDED LAWN SHALL
BE FURTHER STABILIZED WHERE NECESSARY WITH BIODEGRADABLE EROSION
BLANKET AND STAKED UNTIL ESTABLISHED. ALL SEED SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A
MINIMUM 3" PREPARED TOPSOIL, AND SHALL BE KEPT MOIST AND WATERED DAILY
UNTIL ESTABLISHED.
SEEDING INSTALLATION SHALL OCCUR ONLY:
SPRING: APRIL1 TO JUNE1
FALL: AUGUST 15 TO OCTOBER 15

TYPICAL SEEDED LAWN MIX:
ALL LAWN AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE SEEDED, SHALL BE HYDROSEEDED
WITH TYPICAL DROUGHT TOLERANT, DURABLE BLENDED  SEED MIX, AT
A RATE OF 220 LBS PER ACRE
MIX IS COMPRISED OF

30% NITE HAWK PERENNIAL RYE
30% KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS
20% CREEPING RED FESCUE
10% MERIT KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS
10% NEWPORT KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS

IRRIGATION NOTE:
ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS, INCLUDING THOSE WITHIN THE R.O.W. SHALL
BE IRRIGATED WITH AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM.
THE SYSTEM SHALL OPERATE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL STANDARDS
AND SEASONAL RESTRICTIONS. SEPARATE ZONES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
LAWN AREAS AND PLANTING BEDS. IRRIGATION SHALL BE DESIGNED IN THE
THE MOST EFFICIENT MANNER NECESSARY TO FULLY IRRIGATE ALL PLANTING AREAS.

GENERAL NOTES:
ALL PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE
NORTHERN GROWN, NO. 1 GRADE STOCK,
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ AAN AND CITY
OF NOVI STANDARDS.

MISS DIG (1-800-482-7171) SHALL BE NOTIFIED
A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS.

CITY NOTES:
ALL PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS AND/OR
DEVIATIONS FROM THE APPROVED PLANS
MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE CITY
OF NOVI PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL TREE WRAP AND STAKES ARE TO BE
REMOVED AFTER THE FIRST WINTER SEASON.

THE APPROXIMATE DATE OF INSTALLATION
FOR THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE WILL BE
FALL 2023, WITH COMPLETION BY NOVEMBER 15.

THE SITE WILL BE MAINTAINED BY THE DEVELOPER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS SET FORTH
IN THE CITY OF NOVI ZONING ORDINANCE.

ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WILL BE GUARANTEED
FOR A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) YEARS, AND SHALL
INCLUDE A MINIMUM ONE CULTIVATION IN JUNE,
JULY AND AUGUST FOR THE TWO YEAR WARRANTY
PERIOD.

2

3

HYDROSEED AND MULCH LAWN AREAS

4' DIA SPADE CUT EDGE W/ 3" SHREDDED BARK MULCH

GROUNDCOVER KEY

4

3" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

1

POSSIBLE SNOW DEPOSITION AREA, TO BE COORDINATED
WITH REMOVAL SERVICE BLDG ADDRESS NOTE:

IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT THE BUILDING ADDRESS
WILL BE LOCATED ON A GROUND SIGN. EXACT
LOCATION WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR A SEPARATE
BUILDING PERMIT. A CLEAR VIEW OF THE ADDRESS
WILL BE MAINTAINED FROM ROADWAY

PROPOSED BIKE RACK (1)
FOR 2 BIKE PARKING

PROPOSED BUCKEYE
PIPELINE GAS EASEMENT

C
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RK

IN
G
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V

EN
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RY
 P

A
RK

IN
G

EXISTING B-3
ZONING DISTRICT

PLANTINGS TO COUNT
TOWARD BLDG  FOUNDATION
LANDSCAPE (±652 S.F.)
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 P

A
RK

IN
G

CUSTOMER PARKINGINVENTORY PARKING

EMPLOYEE PARKING

C
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RK
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G

INVENTORY PARKING
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PROPOSED TWO-STORY
PORSCHE DEALERSHIP

19,170 S.F.

EXISTING B-3
ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING B-3
ZONING DISTRICT

PLANTINGS TO COUNT
TOWARD BLDG  FOUNDATION
LANDSCAPE (±443 S.F.)

PLANTINGS TO COUNT
TOWARD BLDG  FOUNDATION
LANDSCAPE (±198 S.F.)

1-GB(S)

1-GB(S)

3-GT(P)2-GB(P)

1-TA(I)
1-TA(I)

4-BN(P)
4-AR(P)

3-NS(I)

1-LS(I)

1-LS(I)

1-TA(I)
3-TA(I)

2-GT(P)

2-AR(P)

219-LS(F)
33-MC(F)

72-LS(F)
13-MC(F)

31-CA(F)
24-RH(F)

2-LT(P)

23-CA(F)
20-RH(F)

32-RH
37-CA

100-IG

61-EP(F)
23-CA(F)
10-PO(F)
20-DL(F)

8-IG

18-EP(F)

10-CA(F)
5-PO(F)
8-DL(F)
1-NS(I)

4-LT(P)

10-PO(F)
53-EP(F)
16-DL(F)

16-CA(F)

ALL PROPOSED PLANT BEDS
TO BE FINISHED W/ 3" DEPTH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH, TYPICAL

ALL PROPOSED PLANT BEDS
TO BE FINISHED W/ 3" DEPTH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH, TYPICAL

ALL PROPOSED PLANT BEDS
TO BE FINISHED W/ 3" DEPTH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH, TYPICAL

ALL PROPOSED LAWN TREES SHALL
HAVE 4' WIDE MULCH RING, W/ 3"
DEPTH SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH

ALL PROPOSED LAWN TREES SHALL
HAVE 4' WIDE MULCH RING, W/ 3"
DEPTH SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
AND REBUILT IN SAME LOCATION

ALL LAWN AREAS WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF SITE SHALL BE SEED
ON MIN 3" TOPSOIL

ALL LAWN AREAS WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF SITE SHALL BE SEED
ON MIN 3" TOPSOIL

4

4

LANDSCAPE WAIVERS REQUESTED:
· LACK OF GREENBELT TREES ALONG HAGGERTY ROAD.
· LACK OF GREENBELT BERM ALONG HAGGERTY ROAD

CONTINGENT ON PROVISION OF SCREENING HEDGE.
· DEFIECIENY IN BUILDING FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING AT

BUILDING AS APPLICANT WILL PUT COMPENSATING
LANDSCAPING ON HAGGERTY ROAD SIDE AND ENTRY TO
PARKING LOT.

· PERIMETER PARKING LOT TREES GREATER THAN 15' FROM
PARKING LOT DUE TO UTILITIES AND EASEMENTS

· WESTERN GREENBELT WIDTH IS LESS THAN 10', TO MINIMIZE
IMPACT ON ON-SITE PARKING AND ADJACENT SITE PARKING

11/15/22 ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY SPA

1-BN(P)

1-NS(P)

1-GB(I)

1-BN(P)

2-LS(I)

2-LS(I) 36-MC(F)

1-GB(I)
28-CS(F)

01/13/23 REVISED PER CITY REVIEW

NOTE:
THREE ADDITIONAL PARKING LOT
PERIMETER TREES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED
FOR THE THREE TREE REMOVED FROM THE
CIRCULAR  ISLAND

PLANT MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE
PLANTED WITHIN 4' OF PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
TO MATCH HAGGERTY RD WALL.
SEE CIVIL DWGS FOR HEIGHTS
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Details
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Call before you dig.
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I921-05 L3

G. Ostrowski

G. Ostrowski

Autumn Spire Red Maple
Acer rubrum 'Autumn Spire'

TREES

AR 6

PLANT SCHEDULE
QTYKEY BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING ROOT

B&BSEE PLAN3" CAL

COMMENT

SHRUBS

DL 44 Michigan Sunset Bush Honeysuckle
Diervilla lonicera 'Michigan Sunset' 3 GAL CONT5' OC

GROUNDCOVERS/PERENNIALS

Variegated Feather Reed Grass
Calamagrostis a. 'Overdam'CA 140 CONT30" OC3 GAL

FULLY BRANCHED HEADS

Continental Appeal Linden
Tilia americana 'Continental Appeal'

GT 6 B&BSEE PLAN3" CAL FULLY BRANCHED HEADS

LS 6 B&BSEE PLAN3" CAL FULLY BRANCHED HEADS

IG 108 Nordic Holly
Ilex glabra 'Chamzin' 30" HT B&B30" OC

PO 25 Tiny Wine Ninebark
Physocarpus opulifolius 'Tiny Wine' 30" HT B&B36" OC

RH 76 Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac
Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low' 30" HT CONT30" OC

Cheyenne Spirit Coneflower
Echinacea purpurea 'Cheyenne Spirit'EP 132 CONT18" OC2 GAL

Creeping Lilyturf
Liriope spicataLS 291 CONT15" OC1 GAL

Moorflamme Purple Moor Grass
Molinia caerulea 'Moorflamme'MC 82 CONT18" OC2 GAL

TRIANGULAR SPACING

COST ESTIMATE

$400/$2,400

GENUS/SPECIES

$400/$1,600

$400/$2,400

$400/$2,400

$50/$2,200

$50/$5,400

$50/$1,250

$50/$3,800

$15/$2,100

$15/$1,980

$15/$4,365

$15/$1,230

Tulip Tree
Liriodendron tulipifera

BN 6 B&BSEE PLAN14' HT CLUMP FORM

MISCELLANEOUS

SEED 1,868

MULCH 47

IRR 153

$3/$5,604

$50/$2,350

$15,000

SY

CY

DURABLE BLENDED BLUEGRASS SEED MIX

SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

LSIRRIGATION SYSTEM, COMPLETE

TA 6 B&BSEE PLAN3" CAL FULLY BRANCHED HEADS $400/$2,400

Black Tupelo
Nyssa sylvaticaNS 5 B&BSEE PLAN3" CAL FULLY BRANCHED HEADS $400/$2,400

LT 6 B&BSEE PLAN3" CAL FULLY BRANCHED HEADS $400/$2,400

Sweet Gum
Liquidambar styraciflua
Skyline Honey Locust
Gleditsia triacanthos 'Skyline'

River Birch
Betula nigra

GB 6 B&BSEE PLAN3" CAL FULLY BRANCHED HEADS $400/$1,200Magyar Ginkgo
Ginkgo biloba 'Magyar'

13%/13%

11%/11%

13%/13%

13%/13%

13%/13%

13%/13%

13%/13%

13%/13%

CS 28 Kelsey Redtwig Dogwood
Cornus sericea 'Kelseyii' 3 GAL CONT30" OC $50/$1,400

VUA: 44,303 S.F.

NF

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 Woodward Ave.
Pontiac, MI 48342-5032

Tel. (248) 332-7931
Fax.  (248) 332-8257

civil Engineers
Land Surveyors
Land Planners

ENGINEERS

Lithia Motors, Inc.
Porsche of Novi

Part of the Southeast 1 4 of
Section 23, Town 1 North,
Range 8 East, City of Novi,
Oakland County, Michigan

Lithia Motors, Inc.
150 N. Bartlett Street
Medford, OR 97501

Contact:
Mr. Mitch Selby
Tel:  (650) 238-8213
email: mselby@lithia.com

1" = 20'
01020 10 20 30

LOCATION  MAP
N.T.S.
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W. 10 MILE ROAD

PKG PERIMETER
399 L.F.

PKG PERIMETER
322 L.F.

PKG PERIMETER
119 L.F.

PKG PERIMETER
64 L.F.

PKG INTERIOR
338 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
968 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
208 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
338 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
263 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
270 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
353 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
311 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
290 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
471 S.F.

PKG INTERIOR
233 S.F.

BLDG FOUNDATION
673 S.F.

BLDG FOUNDATION
455 S.F.

BLDG FOUNDATION
723 S.F.

BLDG FOUNDATION
435 S.F.

BASIS OF CALCULATION DIAGRAM
NTS

11/15/22 ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY SPA

BLDG FOUNDATION
445 S.F.

01/13/23 REVISED PER CITY REVIEW
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Mounting Height Note

MOUNTING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM GRADE TO
FACE OF FIXTURE. POLE HEIGHT SHOULD BE
CALCULATED AS THE MOUNTING HEIGHT LESS BASE
HEIGHT.

Drawing Note

THIS DRAWING WAS GENERATED FROM AN ELECTRONIC
IMAGE FOR ESTIMATION PURPOSE ONLY. LAYOUT TO BE
VERIFIED IN FIELD BY OTHERS.
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min Avg/Max

EMPLOYEE PARKING 2.5 fc 3.9 fc 1.1 fc 3.5:1 2.3:1 0.6:1

INVENTORY PARKING 1.8 fc 3.4 fc 0.9 fc 3.8:1 2.0:1 0.5:1

PROPERTY LINE - HAGGERTY ROAD 0.2 fc 0.6 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.3:1

PROPERTY LINE - NON R.O.W. AREA 0.3 fc 1.0 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A 0.3:1

SITE CIRCULATION 2.2 fc 5.8 fc 0.5 fc 11.6:1 4.4:1 0.4:1

CUSTOMER PARKING 2.0 fc 3.6 fc 0.6 fc 6.0:1 3.3:1 0.6:1

Schedule

Symbol Label QTY Manufacturer Description Lamp
Mounting

Height

A1
6 Lithonia Lighting DSX2 LED AREA LIGHT, 4000K LED 25'-0"

A2
1 Lithonia Lighting DSX2 LED AREA LIGHT, 4000K LED 25'-0"

A3
2 Lithonia Lighting DSX2 LED AREA LIGHT, 4000K LED 25'-0"

B
4 Lithonia Lighting DSXW1 LED BUILDING MOUNTED

LIGHT, 4000K

LED 16'-0"

Ordering Note

FOR INQUIRIES CONTACT GASSER BUSH AT
QUOTES@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-
6705.

Alternates Note

THE USE OF FIXTURE ALTERNATES MUST BE
RESUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR APPROVAL.

General Note

1. SEE SCHEDULE FOR LUMINAIRE MOUNTING HEIGHT.
2. SEE LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE FOR LIGHT LOSS FACTOR.
3. CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN IN FOOTCANDLES AT: 0' - 0"
4. HOURS OF OPERATION: 24 HOURS PER DAY & 7 DAYS A WEEK.
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PLACED UNDERGROUND.
6. FLASHING LIGHT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
7. ONLY NECESSARY LIGHTING FOR SECURITY PURPOSES & LIMITED OPERTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED AFTER A SITE'S
HOURS OF OPERATION.

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD
CONDITIONS. THIS LIGHTING LAYOUT REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA
TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED
METHODS. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY MANUFACTURER'S LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN
ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS. MOUNTING HEIGHTS
INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP.

THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING
SYSTEM SUITABILITY AND SAFETY. THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT IS RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR MICHIGAN
ENERGY CODE AND LIGHTING QUALITY COMPLIANCE.

UNLESS EXEMPT, PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH LIGHTING CONTROLS REQUIRMENTS DEFINED IN ASHRAE 90.1 2013.
FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION CONTACT GBA CONTROLS GROUP AT ASG@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.
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N

3/32" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - COMPOSITE

DEPARTMENT AREA BY FLOOR
DEPARTMENT LEVEL AREA (NSF)

ADMIN FIRST FLOOR 180 SF

180 SF

OFFICE AND OTHER FIRST FLOOR 1,563 SF

1,563 SF

PARTS FIRST FLOOR 1,382 SF

PARTS MEZZANINE 1,503 SF

2,885 SF

SERVICE FIRST FLOOR 6,928 SF

6,928 SF

SERVICE OFFICE/OTHER FIRST FLOOR 2,440 SF

2,440 SF

SHOWROOM FIRST FLOOR 5,358 SF

5,358 SF

TOTAL (NSF) 19,354 SF

GROSS BUILDING AREA
FIRST FLOOR 19,152 SF

SECOND FLOOR 1,666 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA (GSF) 20,819 SF

N

3/32" = 1'-0"

MEZZANINE PLAN - COMPOSITE
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1 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL (RAINSCREEN w/ DRY JOINT) w/ 1/2"
VERTICAL REVEAL; SEE MATERIAL FINISH SCHEDULE

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY NOTES:
(TYPICAL THIS SHEET ONLY)

2 GLASS AND ALUMINUM STOREFRONT / CURTAINWALL SYSTEM; SEE FRAME
ELEVATIONS

3 RED LED STRIP

4 BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNAGE; COORDINATE POWER REQUIRMENTS w/
APPROVED SIGNAGE DRAWINGS

5 PREFINISHED METAL COPING TO MATCH BR-1

6 INDICATES LINE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION; SEE STRUCTURAL

7 6" CONC. FILLED STL. BOLLARD, PRIMED W/ PLASTIC COVER

8 INDICATES LINE OF ROOF BEYOND

9 GROUND MOUNTED SIGNAGE; COORDINATE POWER REQUIRMENTS w/
APPROVED SIGNAGE DRAWINGS

11 STEEL COLUMN; PRIME & PAINT

10 BLACK ANODIZED COILING OVERHEAD DOOR WITH INSULATED GLAZING

EXTERIOR MATERIAL KEY
PATTERN MARK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

CP-1
ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
MATERIAL

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
MATERIAL

MASONRY BRICK

ALUCOBOND - PURE WHITE 
#AB094

ALUCOBOND - SUNRISE SILVER 
#AB022

GLEN-GERY - CHARCOAL 
KLAYCOAT (K13-3063)

PRE-FINISHED METAL 
COPING

ALUCOBOND - BLACK ANODIZED 
#AB435

CP-2

BR-1

MC-1

EXTERIOR PAINT/ 
ELASTOMERIC COATING

SHERWIN WILLIAMS - CYBERSPACE 
#7076, SEMIGLOSSEP-1

EXTERIOR PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS - CUSTOM 
#02 32 64 128, BONDPLEX ALUM.EP-2

FRAMELESS 
CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

FRAMELESS GLASS w/ BLACK 
SEALANT AT VERTICAL JOINTS, 
USE EG-1

CW-1

STOREFRONT FRAME OLDCASTLE - 706 BLACK
SF-1

VISION GLASS VITRO SOLARBAN 72 w/ 
STARPHIRE GLASS OR EQUALEG-1

SPANDREL GLASS OLDCASTLE - BLACK SPANDREL 
EG-2

CURTAINWALL / 
SKYLIGHT FRAME

OLDCASTLE - 215 CLEAR CLASS I
CW-2

FIRST FLOOR
100'-0"

T.O. PARAPET
130'-0"

MEZZANINE
112'-0"

BR-1

EP-2

4

E
Q

E
Q

K

FADE OUT RED LED RED LED ON ACM AT ALL HORIZONTAL REVEALS (5)

ABCDEFGIJL

B.O. FOUNDATION (REF)
96'-6"1

4
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TYP

2

8

10

TYP

7
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3
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OD2
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9

11

101127B
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'-0
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100'-0"

T.O. PARAPET
130'-0"

MEZZANINE
112'-0"

9

RED LED ON ACM AT ALL HORIZONTAL REVEALS (5) FADE OUT RED LED

81 6 75432
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3 8
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101 142B
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FIRST FLOOR
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1 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL (RAINSCREEN w/ DRY JOINT) w/ 1/2"
VERTICAL REVEAL; SEE MATERIAL FINISH SCHEDULE

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY NOTES:
(TYPICAL THIS SHEET ONLY)

2 GLASS AND ALUMINUM STOREFRONT / CURTAINWALL SYSTEM; SEE FRAME
ELEVATIONS

3 STEEL COLUMN; PRIME & PAINT

4 BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNAGE; COORDINATE POWER REQUIRMENTS w/
APPROVED SIGNAGE DRAWINGS

5 PREFINISHED METAL COPING TO MATCH BR-1

6 INDICATES LINE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION; SEE STRUCTURAL

7 6" CONC. FILLED STL. BOLLARD, PRIMED W/ PLASTIC COVER

8 INDICATES LINE OF ROOF BEYOND

9 GROUND MOUNTED SIGNAGE; COORDINATE POWER REQUIRMENTS w/
APPROVED SIGNAGE DRAWINGS

10 BLACK ANODIZED COILING OVERHEAD DOOR WITH INSULATED GLAZING

EXTERIOR MATERIAL KEY
PATTERN MARK MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

CP-1
ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
MATERIAL

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
MATERIAL

MASONRY BRICK

ALUCOBOND - PURE WHITE 
#AB094

ALUCOBOND - SUNRISE SILVER 
#AB022

GLEN-GERY - CHARCOAL 
KLAYCOAT (K13-3063)

PRE-FINISHED METAL 
COPING

ALUCOBOND - BLACK ANODIZED 
#AB435

CP-2

BR-1

MC-1

EXTERIOR PAINT/ 
ELASTOMERIC COATING

SHERWIN WILLIAMS - CYBERSPACE 
#7076, SEMIGLOSSEP-1

EXTERIOR PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS - CUSTOM 
#02 32 64 128, BONDPLEX ALUM.EP-2

FRAMELESS 
CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

FRAMELESS GLASS w/ BLACK 
SEALANT AT VERTICAL JOINTS, 
USE EG-1

CW-1

STOREFRONT FRAME OLDCASTLE - 706 BLACK
SF-1

VISION GLASS VITRO SOLARBAN 72 w/ 
STARPHIRE GLASS OR EQUALEG-1

SPANDREL GLASS OLDCASTLE - BLACK SPANDREL 
EG-2

CURTAINWALL / 
SKYLIGHT FRAME

OLDCASTLE - 215 CLEAR CLASS I
CW-2

SOUTH FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 4,896 S.F.

MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

88.5%

MATERIAL AREA

4,334 S.F.

522  S.F.

0 S.F.

40 S.F. 

0.0%

10.7 %

0.8 %

EAST FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 2,018 S.F.

MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

15.5%

MATERIAL AREA

313 S.F.

1,646 S.F.

0 S.F.

59 S.F. 

0.0%

81.6%

2.9%

WEST FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 3,687 S.F.

MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

97.5%

MATERIAL AREA

3,594 S.F.

0 S.F. 0.0%

NORTH FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 3,199 S.F.

MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

70.4%

MATERIAL AREA

2,253 S.F.

870 S.F.

0 S.F.

76 S.F. 

0.0%

27.2%

2.4%

NORTHEAST FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 1,256 S.F.

MATERIAL

BRICK VENEER

SPANDREL GLASS

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

0%

MATERIAL AREA

0 S.F.

1,166  S.F.

90 S.F.

0 S.F. 

7.2%

92.8 %

0 %

0 S.F. 0.0%

93 S.F. 2.5%

50% MAX
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	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Text7: 
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Text10: 
	Check Box11: Off
	Check Box12: Yes
	Text13: The dealership is subject to a Corporate Branding Requirement. The arrangement of the 
showroom with adjacency to the service department, and the requirement for drive through 
service, are mandated by Porsche. Due to these requirements and the lot condition, any 
re-orientation of the building would still not comply with the requirement in Section 3.10.3.A.
	Text1: This site is located near the intersection of 10 Mile Road and Haggerty Road, and is directly adjacent to other business sites in all directions. Neighboring sites to the north, south, and east all have overhead doors facing Haggerty and/or 10 Mile. When considering the adjacent existing building conditions, and the proposed building, the granting of this variance will in no way negatively impact surrounding properties. 
	Text2: Due to the brand requirements for minimum interior areas and required interior adjacencies, in addition to topographic and size limitations of the site, any re-orientation of the building would still not be compliant with the requirements in Section 3.10.3.A. In order to have a clearly identifiable service drive location available for customers that visit the site, we are requesting a variation to allow overhead doors to face Haggerty Road. 
	Text3: The dealership is subject to a Corporate Branding Requirement. The arrangement of the 
showroom with adjacency to the service department, and the requirement for drive through 
service, are mandated by Porsche. Due to these requirements and the lot condition, any 
re-orientation of the building would still not comply with the requirement in Section 3.10.3.A.
	Text4: The dealership is subject to a Corporate Branding Requirement where the orientation and adjacency of the service drive in relation to the showroom are mandated by the agreement.  


